# THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH KARACHI

No.Gaz/XVII.3(I)(IV)

Karachi, dated the 9th December, 2023

### NOTIFICATION

During the ensuing winter holidays with effect from 26-12-2023 to 09-01-2024 the High Court of Sindh, Principal Seat at Karachi its Bench at Sukkur and Circuit Courts at Hyderabad, Larkana and Mirpurkhas will remain open for disposal of urgent cases/work on all weekdays except Sundays and Gazetted Holidays and will observe the following timings:-

### **COURT TIMINGS:**

a) Monday to Thursday 09.30 a.m. to 11.00 a.m. .... Court Sitting

11.00 a.m. to 11.30 a.m. ....Interval

11.30 a.m. to 01.00 p.m. .... Court Sitting

b) Friday 09.30 a.m. to 12.00 noon ...Court Sitting (without interval)

### OFFICE TIMINGS:

a) Monday to Thursday and Saturday

09.00 a.m. to 01.30 p.m.

b) Friday

09.00 a.m. to 12.30 p.m.

All the officers and staff members of this Court may avail (4) days winter holidays during the period from 26-12-2023 to 03-01-2024 subject to the conditions that no arrear of work is left before availing of holidays and urgent work should not suffer.

(Suhail Muhammad Laghari)
Registrar

The Publisher, Sindh Government Gazette, Karachi for publication. No.Gaz/XVII.3(I)(IV)

Karachi, dated the 9th December, 2023

## Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 01. The Advocate General Sindh, Karachi.
- 02. The Prosecutor General Sindh, Karachi.
- 03. The Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 04. The Registrar, Lahore High Court, Lahore.
- 05. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 06. The Registrar, High Court of Balochistan, Quetta.
- 07. The Registrar, Federal Shariat Court, Islamabad.
- 08. The Registrar, Islamabad High Court, Islamabad.
- 09. The District & Sessions Judges (All) in Sindh.
- 10. The Official Assignee, Karachi.
- 11. The Secretary, Sindh Judicial Academy, Karachi.
- 12. The Secretary, Provincial Election Authority, Karachi.
- 13. The Secretary, Sindh High Court Bar Association Karachi.
- 14. The Secretary, Sindh Bar Council, Karachi.
- 15. The Secretary, Government of Sindh, S&GAD & Cord. Department, Karachi.
- 16. The Secretary, Government of Sindh, Law/Home Departments, Karachi.
- 17. The Commissioners/Deputy Commissioners (All) in Sindh.
- 18. The Additional Registrars, Sukkur Bench, Circuit Courts Hyderabad, Larkana and Mirpurkhas.
- 19. The I/c Director I.T. of this Court, for uploading on official website of High Court of Sindh.
- 20. The Officers/Assistant Registrars/Court Associates to Hon'ble Judges (All)/Librarian.
- 21. The Registrars, Tribunals/Special Courts in Sindh.
- 22. The Director of Information, Government of Sindh, Karachi for giving wide publicity in the news media.

I/c Assistant Registrar (Gazette)

May 12/2023